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On behalf of the Applicant, KS Partners, Bohler is pleased to submit the attached Notice of Intent and
supporting documentation for the proposed site improvements for the above-mentioned project. KS
Partners proposes to construct a Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) Facility located at 298 Concord
Road, Billerica, MA. The property, which contains approximately 31.2 acres of land situated on the
eastern side of Concord Road, is located within the Industrial District (I) and the Flood Plain Overlay
District. The project ‘Site’ is approximately 6.05 acres and is located within the footprint of the existing
buildings of 298 and 300 Concord Road, the existing parking to the to the west and existing drainage
basin to the south. The proposed project will include the construction of a £121,630 SF GMP lab facility
building, modifications to existing parking areas and utilities to accommodate the proposed building, and
installation of new stormwater management features. The project will result in substantial improvements
to stormwater management through treatment and infiltration that is not achieved under existing
conditions. Please refer to the project narrative provided within the Site Plan Special Permit package for
additional detail on the proposed project and associated improvements.

Dear Members of the Board,

e Original and nine (9) copies of the Site Plan Special Permit Package;

o Fifteen (15) full size copies (30"x42") of Site Development Plans titled "Proposed GMP Lab
Facility” dated January 25, 2023, prepared by Bohler;

o Fifteen (15) reduced size copies (11"x17") of Site Plans titled "Proposed GMP Lab Facility” dated
January 25, 2023, prepared by Bohler;

o Five (5) copies of Drainage Report dated January 25, 2023, prepared by Bohler;

Ten (10) copies of the Traffic Assessment dated January 31, 2023, prepared by McMahon

Associates;

Three (3) copies of the Site Aerial Exhibit (8.5"x11") showing the site and adjacent area; and

Four (4) copies of the previous Variances and/or Special Permits.

Site Plan Special Permit Application fee in the amount of $350.00;

Consultant Retainer in the amount of $5,000.00.

The proposed project will require relief from green strip requirements via a Special Permit from the
Planning Board. The proposed 10 foot wide green strip along the lot line north of the Site, adjacent to the
abutting property, will require a Special Permit under Section 7, Subsection G, for reduction below the 20
foot width requirement under the Zoning Bylaws.

www.BohlerEngineering.com



We look forward to discussing this project with the Board at the next available meeting. Should you have

any questions or comments upon reviewing this package, please feel free to contact us (617) 849-8040 or
zrichards@bohlereng.com.

Sincerely,

BOHLER

www.BohlerEngineering.com



SITE PLAN SPECIAL PERMIT PACKAGE

For

PROPOSED GMP LAB FACILITY

298 Concord Road
Billerica, Massachusetts

Submitted to: In Association With:

Billerica Planning Board

365 Boston Road, Room 105
Billerica, MA 08121

Attn: Mike Flemming, Chairman

Proponent:
KS Partners

150 East 58" Street, Suite 2000
New York, NY 10155

Prepared by:

BOHLER /
45 Franklin Street, Floor 5
Boston, MA 02110

January 31, 2023

McMahon, a Bowman company
120 Water Street, Floor 4
Boston, MA 02109

#MAB220093.00




45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617.849.8040

February 2, 2023

Billerica Planning Board

c/o Mike Flemming, Chairman
365 Boston Road, Room 105
Billerica, MA 01821

RE: Site Plan Special Permit Application
KS Partners - Proposed cGMP Lab Facility
298 Concord Road
Billerica, MA

Dear Members of the Board,

On behalf of the Applicant, KS Partners, Bohler is pleased to submit the attached Notice of Intent and
supporting documentation for the proposed site improvements for the above-mentioned project. KS
Partners proposes to construct a Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) Facility located at 298 Concord
Road, Billerica, MA. The property, which contains approximately 31.2 acres of land situated on the
eastern side of Concord Road, is located within the Industrial District (I) and the Flood Plain Overlay
District. The project ‘Site’ is approximately 6.05 acres and is located within the footprint of the existing
buildings of 298 and 300 Concord Road, the existing parking to the to the west and existing drainage
basin to the south. The proposed project will include the construction of a £121,630 SF GMP lab facility
building, modifications to existing parking areas and utilities to accommodate the proposed building, and
installation of new stormwater management features. The project will result in substantial improvements
to stormwater management through treatment and infiltration that is not achieved under existing
conditions. Please refer to the project narrative provided within the Site Plan Special Permit package for
additional detail on the proposed project and associated improvements.

e Original and nine (9) copies of the Site Plan Special Permit Package;

o Fifteen (15) full size copies (30"x42") of Site Development Plans titled “Proposed GMP Lab
Facility" dated January 25, 2023, prepared by Bohler;

o Fifteen (15) reduced size copies (11"x17") of Site Plans titled “Proposed GMP Lab Facility” dated

January 25, 2023, prepared by Bohler;

Five (5) copies of Drainage Report dated January 25, 2023, prepared by Bohler;

Ten (10) copies of the Traffic Assessment dated January 31, 2023, prepared by McMahon

Associates;

Three (3) copies of the Site Aerial Exhibit (8.5"x11") showing the site and adjacent area; and

Four (4) copies of the previous Variances and/or Special Permits.

Site Plan Special Permit Application fee in the amount of $350.00;

Consultant Retainer in the amount of $5,000.00.

e e o o

The proposed project will require relief from green strip requirements via a Special Permit from the
Planning Board. The proposed 10 foot wide green strip along the lot line north of the Site, adjacent to the
abutting property, will require a Special Permit under Section 7, Subsection G, for reduction below the 20
foot width requirement under the Zoning Bylaws.

www.BohlerEngineering.com
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We look forward to discussing this project with the Board at the next available meeting. Should you have

any questions or comments upon reviewing this package, please feel free to contact us (617) 849-8040 or
zrichards@bohlereng.com.

Sincerely,

BOHLER

Angela Botto

Zachapy Richards, P.E.

www.BohlerEngineering.com
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PROJECT NARRATIVE & REQUIRED FINDINGS
STATEMENT




45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617.849.8040

PROJECT NARRATIVE & REQUIRED FINDINGS

Special Permit Criteria:

1. The use is compatible with other uses in the area where located.

The property contains three (3) existing office use buildings and associated paved parking areas.
The site is bordered by the Mill Brook and a multi-use office building (#600 Concord Road) to the
south, Route 3 Expressway to the east, wooded areas and residential single family properties the
to the west, and two existing buildings (the Courtyard Marriot and Farley White Interests) and
associated paved parking areas to the north.

The Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) lab facility building will be situated within the area of the
existing #298 and #300 Concord Road office buildings (defined as the project “Site”). The GMP
lab building is anticipated to function as a life science facility supporting various processes that
may include drug manufacturing, translational research projects, clinical trial participation,
regulated drug commercialization acceleration, etc. The proposed design of the building footprint,
loading operation areas, and associated vehicle parking fields will be located primarily within the
existing building footprint and existing impervious area on-site. The Project will also include
associated stormwater management infrastructure which will provide treatment and infiltration
that is not achieved under existing conditions.

Upon review of the current uses across the property, the existing buildings are mainly devoted to
office space, which is more than half vacant due to the decrease in need for office space with the
increase in work from home and flexible work schedules. Given the property’'s state of
development, the introduction of a GMP lab facility to the existing office buildings is an
appropriate addition to the property and will be compatible with the original design intent for this
commercial campus park. Life science is a growing sector that we feel will flourish at this property
and complement the existing buildings and campus while attracting new tenants to the Town.

2. There is adequate landscaping and buffer to screen the use from surrounding uses.

The property currently contains existing office use buildings with associated paved parking areas.
The proposed location of the building is in the center of the property within a similar location to
the existing footprint of #298 and #300 Concord Road. Located to the east of the proposed
building is a large parking area, access drive, and wooded area which provides buffer between
the Project and Route 3 Expressway. Additionally, there is an existing access drive located
beyond the Site, on the Route 3 side, which provides loading access to the abutting properties.
As such, the building will not adversely affect the neighborhood and surrounding properties as all
operations will be taking place in the center of the property set back from Concord Road and
remain in the same general location of the existing conditions.

Furthermore, the Project will result in new landscaped area within the limit of work. These
landscaped areas have been designed to include native planting species and will match or
exceed the existing level of landscaping within the development to properly fit the character of the
property.

www.BohlerEngineering.com
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Site Plan Review Criteria:

1:

Buildings, Structures, and Site Character: All buildings, structures, and uses of the property shall
comply with the use and special permit requirements and dimensional, parking and loading, and
signs and lighting regulations of this Zoning By-law. Any property subject to a variance shall
comply with the provisions of the variance and need not comply with the section of the Zoning By-
law that was varied. Unless otherwise provided by this Zoning By-law, any change, substantial
extension of a use, reconstruction, extension, or alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming
building, structure, or use that requires site plan approval shall comply with this section.

The Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit
process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The green strip requirement
of the Industrial District requires that a 20-foot wide strip of plantings and green space be
maintained around the entirety of the lot perimeter (except in the location of curb cuts) and
around at least 75% of the building footprint perimeter. The proposed project has no impacts to
the lot perimeter and associated existing green strip since it is located in the center of the site.
The existing green strip surrounds approximately 65.4% of the building perimeter, and the
proposed green strip will account for 73.4%. A green strip was provided around the majority of the
proposed building footprint except for patio/entrance and loading dock areas, or where pedestrian
access was accommodated. Otherwise, the Project is in compliance with the regulations of the
Town's Zoning By-Laws.

Traffic. Adequate access shall be provided to serve the proposed use, building, or structure.
Adequate access shall include provision for emergency and fire access and convenient and safe
vehicular and pedestrian movements within the site and in relationship to adjoining streets and
surrounding properties. If access is not adequate, the applicant shall apply for approval of a
definitive subdivision plan from the Planning Board in accordance with M.G.L., Ch. 41, §§ 81K —
81GG.

The project is located in an existing developed site. The existing curb cut and access from
Concord Road will be maintained and no new curb cuts from a Public Right-of-way are proposed
as part of this application. Parking and drive aisles are proposed reconstructed to accommodate
the proposed building construction and provide proper circulation and loading access for the Site.
One new loading dock will be accessed via the existing access drive located between the existing
#298 and #300 buildings and the existing parking lot. A Fire Truck Access Exhibit is included as
an attachment and illustrates sufficient fire truck emergency access throughout the Site.

The Site Plan Special Permit checklist states that a traffic review is required as part of the
submittal. A Traffic Assessment memorandum has been included by McMahon, dated January
31, 2023, to address traffic demand, which is a reduction over existing conditions.

Parking, Loading, and Lighting: Safe and adequate parking, lighting, internal traffic control, and
off-street loading and unloading shall be provided to permit normal operation of the proposed use.

Safe and adequate parking is already provided on the property with existing lighting and internal
signage and striping. For the proposed parking lot, lighting and internal traffic control signage and
striping have been proposed to ensure safe and adequate access for vehicular traffic and
pedestrians. The remaining areas on the property outside of the Site will continue to function as
they do under current conditions. Loading operations are proposed to take place in the northeast
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corner of the building, closest to the existing parking lot and adjacent to the existing building's
loading operations to concentrate these operations in the rear portion of the Site.

4. Storm Water and Site Drainage: All storm water and site drainage shall comply with the
requirements of any Town By-Laws or rules and regulations pertaining to storm water and site
drainage, other than Subdivision Rules and Regulations.

The proposed redevelopment Project will include a substantial improvement relative to drainage
and stormwater management. New stormwater management systems will be constructed in
accordance with applicable MassDEP state and local requirements and these findings are
detailed in the enclosed Site Development Plans and Drainage Report. A stormwater permit and
a variance for work within 25-feet of the floodplain will also be sought from the Board of Health for
the Project. Additionally, a Notice of Intent was filed with the Conservation Commission on
January 25, 2023.

5. Utilities: All utilities shall comply with the requirements of any Town By-Laws or rules and
regulations pertaining to utilities. Moreover, all utilities shall be designed in accordance with the
requirements of the particular utility company to which they are associated.

The property is well served by existing utilities, including drain, water, sewer, gas and electric,
which are located in and around the project Site. The proposed GMP lab facility building will be
serviced by new connections to these existing on-site utilities located within the Site which are
anticipated to be adequate to serve the proposed project. These proposed utility services and
connections are further detailed on the enclosed Site Development Plans. The Applicant will
continue to coordinate closely with the Town Department of Public Works relative to the proposed
utilities.

It is anticipated that the sewer generation for the project will be generally equivalent to an office
use and associated Title V generation rates in terms of building functionality. There is currently no
lab use generation rate provided under Title V, so this has been a common accepted approach in
the industry. Accordingly, we have estimated the existing and proposed flow rates in the below
tables. The demand and usage can vary tenant to tenant and will be refined and reviewed further
with the Town and DPW once a tenant has been identified.

Sewer Generation

Use Quantity Sewer Generation Rate* Sewer Flow (gpd)
Existing Office (to
be demolished) 186,590 GSF 75 gpd/1000 GSF 13,994
Proposed GMP Lab
Facility (functionally 166,630 GSF 75 gpd/1000 GSF 9,998
office)
Net Reduction in Sewer Flow 3,996

www.BohlerEngineering.com
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Proposed Water Generation

Prop. Sewer Flow (see X
lUse Table in Response SP2) Water Usage Estimated Water Usage

(gpd)* Factor (gpd)

Existing Office (fo be

demolished) 13,994 1.1 15,393
GMP Lab Facllity 9,998 1.1 10,998
(functionally office)

Net Reduction in Sewer Flow 3.996

*Estimated sewer flows are based on 310 CMR 15.203.

Town Services: Unreasonable demands shall not be placed on Town services and infrastructure.

The proposed GMP lab facility building is consistent with the uses located within the existing
commercial campus and will be serviced by new connections to existing on-site utilities located
within the existing Site which are anticipated to be suitable for the proposed project. The Traffic
Assessment also outlines the associated traffic associated with the project, which are anticipated
to result in a reduction of demands on the roadway infrastructure in the area. The Applicant will
continue to coordinate closely with the Town Departments as design progresses ahead of a
Building Permit, and as a tenant is identified, to ensure that unreasonable demands on not placed
on Town services and infrastructure.

Vegetation and Landscaping: Whenever possible, existing vegetation and landscaping amenities
shall be preserved to lessen the impact of the proposed use, building, or sfructure on surrounding
properties, and the proposed use, building, and structure shall be integrated into the existing
landscape through use of vegetative buffers, introduction of plant materials, slope protection, and
retention of open space.

The project is proposed to be located within the general location of an existing paved and building
footprint area. Wherever possible, existing vegetation and landscaping amenities shall be
preserved to lessen the impact of the proposed building on the subject and surrounding
properties.

Plantings will be installed per the Town of Billerica’s zoning regulations and requirements, with
deciduous trees planted in the parking area and adjacent to the proposed building. Additionally,
shrubs and perennials will be used at the perimeter of the building as foundation planting. The
planting proposed for this site will be low maintenance, native plantings. Screening will be
provided around utility areas on site, and green strips around the proposed buildings are provided
per the Town'’s requirements where possible.

Site lighting will also be provided and installed per industry standards using LED light fixtures.

Light poles will be located as required in the parking areas and adjacent to the buildings to
illuminate walkways and building entrances.

www.BohlerEngineering.com
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A Landscape Plan is included in the enclosed Site Development Plans that details the proposed
landscaping within the development area as well as compliance with other local landscaping
requirements.

8. Weltlands: The issuance of a site plan approval special permit shall be conditioned on obtaining
and complying with any Order of Conditions issued by the Billerica Conservation Commission
under the Wetlands Protection Act, M.G.L., Ch. 131 and on the Rules and Regulations of the
Billerica Board of Health.

The property contains existing resource areas, which include Mill Brook and its associated
riverfront area, bordering vegetated wetlands and the 100-year floodplain. Accordingly, a Notice
of Intent has been filed with the Conservation Commission concurrent with this submission with
the Planning Board, for the work proposed within the floodplain, 100 foot wetland buffer, and 200
foot riverfront area. It is anticipated that these two permitting processes will run concurrently
based on initial conversations with Town Departments. A stormwater permit for the proposed
project and work within the 100-year floodplain will also be sought from the Board of Health
concurrent with this application. The proposed project will otherwise comply with the state and
local regulations that govern the resource areas located on the property and adjacent to the
project Site.

Summary of Site Full Build:

The project has been designed to function as both a stand alone project or in conjunction with
with the Proposed #300 Concord Road project that received Site Plan Approval dated November
29, 2021 and received an Order of Conditions dated January 10, 2022. The site plan documents
submitted for this Site Plan Approval reflect the Project with the existing conditions. However,
exhibit drawings have been included in this package to demonstrate how the projects have
coordinated designs and comply with Zoning and all applicable regulations if both projects were
constructed. Access and utilities have been designed to allow appropriate access and utility
connections for the previously approved and proposed project if they are build concurrently or
independent of each other.

The previously approved project required an additional future parking lot area to the southwest of
the proposed project in order to meet Zoning Requirements. However, if the proposed project is
constructed as shown with an expanded parking lot, the future parking lot area is no longer
needed.

Summary of Requested Relief:

The Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit
process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The existing building is not
compliant with the green strip building perimeter requirement for this district at 65.4%. As such,
the Applicant is requesting relief from the building perimeter green strip requirement based on the
proposed Project which achieves approximately 73.4% of the 756% requirement for the overall
building footprint, including the existing building to remain. Additionally, the existing parcel is not
compliant with the lot perimeter green strip requirement. The Project does result in new proposed
landscape features such as native trees and shrubs that will be incorporated throughout the
proposed green spaces on the Site in order to comply with the green strip requirements to the
maximum extent practicable. A green strip was provided around the majority of the proposed
building footprint except for patios, entrances, loading docks areas and where pedestrian access
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was accommodated. The proposed project has no impacts to the lot perimeter and associated
existing green strip since it is located in the center of the of the site.

The Project will also require a variance for work within 25-feet of the 100-year floodplain set forth
by the Board of Health Regulations in Chapter 5, Section 5.005. An application for this variance
will be submitted to the Board of Health for approval concurrently with the permitting processes of
the Planning Board and Conservation Commission.

www.BohlerEngineering.com-
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SITE PLAN APPLICATION FORM & SPECIAL PERMIT
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FORM S
Application for Site Plan Special Permit
To the Planning Board:
The undersigned herewith submits the accompanying Site Plan of the property
located in the Town of Billerica for a Site Plan Special Permit pursuant to the

requirements of Section 6 of the Billerica Zoning By-Laws to construct an addition
or structure containing 166,630 square feet of gross floor area at:

Location 298 Concord Road, Billerica, MA

1. Applicant KS Partners

Address 150 East 58th Street, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10155

Telephone 212-355-7474

2. Engineer/Surveyor Bohler

Address 45 Franklin Street, Floor 5, Boston, MA 02110

Telephone 617-849-8040

3. Deed(s) of property recorded in the _Middlesex North Registry of Deeds

Registry: Book 34968 Page 197
Location, metes and bounds description of property.

Please refer to the enclosed survey for the full location, metes
and bounds description of the property.

/"l_.
™

Name of Owner (print) Kambiz Shahbazi

Signature of Owner

Address of Owner 120 East 58th Street, 21st Floor, New York, NY 10155

8 108-5
Assessor’s Plate Parcel



Special Permit Checklist

All of the listed items below must be provided in order for an application to be accepted.
(Any waivers of these items must be approved by the Planning Board prior to
submittal.)

X _Detailed Drainage Calculations (5 copies)
X Site Plan Application Form (Original and 3 copies)

X __ Site Plan per sec. 6.E of the Zoning By-Law  (13) full copies (9) reduced sets of
site & grading only. All individual sets shall be assembled, stapled and folded

Plans must detail the drainage plan, grading plan, landscape plan, existing
topography, flood plain delineation and wetlands delineation. Site Plans must
show all existing and proposed buildings, pavement, curb cuts, parking spaces,
distance of all buildings to lot lines, lot dimensions and a sketch elevation of the
proposed structure. To guarantee clarity these plans must be drawn on at least
2 separate sheets not including the building elevation.

X _ Landscape plan stamped by a certified professional landscape architect showing
location of plantings, plant species and a summary table showing total numbers of
plants of each species (20 copies). All trees shall be native.

X _Filing Fee $350.00

X Proof of Ownership

x

Caopies of Variances and/or Special Permits

X Traffic Study

X __ Statement addressing how the proposal meets the “Required Findings” listed
under section 6.

X Acrial photographs of the site and the adjacent area,

SPSP Checklist
July 2018




X Abutters List — Abutters list must include all abutters to abutters within 300
hundred feet of the site. A copy of the assessor’s map with the 300 fi. boundaries
must accompany the list. The Town Assessor’s Office must certify the list within
30 days of submittal. (List D).

X Consultant retainer in the amount of $5000 made out to the Town of Billerica. In
some cases this amount may increase based on our consultant’s evaluation of the
tasks required for a complete evaluation of a particular application. If a proposal
is limited in size or complexity the applicant may request a reduction of this
retainer which may be granted by a majority vote of the Planning Board at a
regularly scheduled meeting. No application will be judged complete unless the
retainer is provided or the Planning Board has granted a waiver or modification
of such prior to submittal.

WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION THAT THE BUILDING INSPECTOR HAS
REVIEWED THIS SUBMITTED SITE PLAN.

I understand that as applicant I will be responsible for the cost of advertising the mailing
of the notices to abutters and the payment for any consultant(s). I also understand that
completion of all items on this checklist does not preclude the board from making a
determination that an application is incomplete.

Signature AE 7 iais

SPSP Checklist
July 2018
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SECTION 4:
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(ENCLOSED SEPARATELY)
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TRAFFIC ASSESSMENT




SEMEM AHON

a Bowman company

MEMORANDUM

To: Zachary Richards, P.E. - Bohler Engineering
From: Jason Adams, P.E., PTOE
Date: January 31, 2023
RE: Trip Generation Assessment
Proposed GMP Redevelopment
298-300 Concord Road
Billerica, MA

McMahon, a Bowman company has completed an assessment of the vehicle trip generation associated
with the proposed Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) manufacturing redevelopment to be located at
298-300 Concord Road within the Concord Road Corporate Center in Billerica, MA, shown in Figure 1
below. A proposed 166,635 square-foot GMP building would replace the two existing office buildings (298
Concord Road and 300 Concord Road) on the site. As part of the project, the parking lot on the western
side of the buildings would be expanded. Access to the redeveloped building would continue to be
provided by the existing site driveways on Cancord Road.

Fi

gure 1: Site Location Map

AN
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R 1

120 Water Street, 4" Floor, Boston, MA 02109
P: 617.556.0020
mcmahonassociates.com | bowman.com
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a Bowman company

Trip Generation

To assess the vehicle trip generation of the proposed GMP facility compared to the existing office uses,
the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) publication, Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition was
referenced. ITE is a national research organization of transportation professionals, and the Trip Generation

Manual provides traffic generation information for various land uses compiled from studies conducted by
members nationwide.

Vehicle trip generation for the proposed GMP facility was estimated based on data published for ITE Land
Use Code 140 (Manufacturing). Vehicle trip generation for the two existing buildings on the site was
estimated using Land Use Code 710 (General Office). Vehicle trip rates were established in trips per square
foot for each land use type. The resulting comparison of vehicle trips associated with the proposed
redevelopment and the existing 298 Concord Road and 300 Concord Road buildings are presented in
Table 1 below.

Table 1: Vehicle Trip Generation

Weekday AM Weekday PM .
Weekday Daily
Peak Hour Peak Hour
Description Size Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total

Existing 298 Concord Road Office’ 22,755 sf 41 6 47 8 40 48 160 160 320
Existing 300 Concord Road Office” 163835sf 225 31 256 43 208 251 891 891 1,782
Existing Site Total - To Be Removed 186,590 sf 266 37 303 51 248 299 1,051 1,051 2,102

Proposed GMP Facility3 166,630 sf 84 24 111 40 88 128 415 415 830
Total Change in Site Trips -182  -10  -192 -1 -160 171 -636 -636 -1,272
1 ITE Land Use Code 710 (General Office) for 22,755 square feet, to be removed

2 ITE Land Use Code 710 (General Office) for 163,835 square feet, to be removed

3 ITE Land Use Code 140 (Manufacturing) for 166,630 square feet

As shown in Table 1, the proposed GMP facility is estimated to generate approximately 111 total vehicle
trips during the weekday morning peak hour (84 entering, 27 exiting), approximately 128 vehicle trips
during the weekday afternoon peak hour (40 entering, 88 exiting), and a total of 830 vehicle trips during a
typical weekday. The vehicle trips projected to be generated by the GMP facility are shown to be
substantially lower than the trip generation of the existing office buildings on site.

Parking

As part of the project, the existing parking lot on the west side of the proposed GMP facility would be
reconfigured. The existing parking lot provides 57 total parking spaces, arranged in a U-shape between
two driveways which connect to the larger driveway serving the overall Concord Road Corporate Center.
The proposed parking lot would be configured as a rectangular lot with a single connection to the
Concord Road Corporate Center driveway, and would provide a total of 118 parking spaces. As part of the

project, 44 parking spaces within the existing Concord Road Corporate Center to the east of the proposed
GMP facility location would be reconfigured as loading-only areas.

Based on a review of the trip generating characteristics of the proposed redevelopment, the impact of the
proposed GMP facility on the surrounding roadway network is expected to be minimal. The parking
provided as part of the project is expected to adequately meet the needs of the proposed redevelopment.

120 Water Street, 4" Floor, Boston, MA 02109
P: 617.556.0020
2of2 mcmahonassociates.com | bowman.com
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Middlesex North Registry of Deeds
Electronically Recorded Document

This is the first page of this document - Do not remove

Recording Information

Document Number (61121

Document Type : DEED

Recorded Date - November 25, 2020
Recorded Time 1 10:48:57 AM
Recorded Book and Page 1 34968 /197
Number of Pages(including cover sheet) 5

Receipt Number 1909122

Recording Fee (including excise) : 857,155.00
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MASSACHUSETTS EXCISE TAX
Middlesex North ROD #14 001

Date: 11/25/2020 10:48 AM

Ctrl# 090530 07473 Doc# 00061121
Fee: $57,000.00 cons: $12,500,000.00
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Middlesex North Registry of Deeds

Richard P. Howe Jr., Register
360 Gorham Street
Lowell, Massachusetts 01852
978/322-9000
www.lowelldeeds.com




QUITCLAIM DEED

CSHY CONCORD, LLC, a Delaware limited lability company (“Grantor”), having an
address of ¢/o CBRE Global Investors, LLC, 200 Park Avenue, New York, NY 10166, for and
in consideration of the sum of Twelve Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($12,500,000.00)
paid to Grantor by CRCC EQUITY PARTNERS, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability
company (“Grantee”), having an address c/o KS Partners, LLC, 150 East 58th Street, 21st Floor,
New York, NY 10155, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does
hereby GRANT, SELL, CONVEY, ASSIGN and DELIVER to Grantee, with quitclaim
covenants and subject to the items referred to below, that certain real property, together with all
improvements situated thereon, any fixtures and other property affixed thereto and all rights and
appurtenances pertaining to such property, located in the City of Billerica, County of Middlesex,
Commonwealth of Massachusetts and more particularly described on Exhibit A, attached hereto
and made a part hereof (the “Premises”).

This conveyance is made subject to taxes and assessments not yet due and payable and
subject to and with the benefit of all easements, encumbrances, rights and restrictions of record
to the extent in force and applicable.

ARHRE
Said premises the property conveyed to Grantor by Deed recorded at Book 22435; Page

229,

The Grantor acknowledges that the Grantor has not elected to be treated as a corporation
for federa! income tax purposes.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Quitclaim Deed on thé_:gié"t day
of November, 2020.

GRANTOR:

CSHV CONCORD, LLC,
a Delaware fimited liability company

By: CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM,
a public entity, its sole member '

Scott Chan - Deputy Chief Investment Officer
(Print Name and Title)




A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness,

accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
' ) ss:
COUNTY OF YOLO ) |
on Nogewmbar 70,20 D before me, 5%‘65» HLJLQ&JM , Notary Public

{insert name and title ofthe officer)

personally appeared g(,Oﬁ' (’ /l/\.(AN\ s who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perso é;)f whose name(g}isPare subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me thatfigkhe/they executed the same in @her/thelr
authorized capacity(jed), and that hy(@her/thur signature(sY on the instrument the personj(s‘)/, or
the entity upon behalf of which the persoxyf acted, execited the instrument. '

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. '

Signature: | //ﬁ
JESSICA HUDSON

Notary Public - Calfornta

£
Yola County z
Commission # 1168951

y Comm. Expires Dec 1, 022

[Seal]




EXHIBIT A TO DEED
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Billerica, County of Middlesex, Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
described as follows:

The land at 296, 298 and 300 Concord Road, Billerica, Middlesex County, Massachusetts being
shown as Lot 4 on a Plan entitled "Plan of Land in Billerica, Middlesex County, Massachusetts,
Prepared for Leggat McCall Properties, 300 Concord Road, Billerica, Massachusetts, Scale 1" =
100", October 20, 1998", prepared by Consulting Engineers and Scientists, Inc. and recorded on
June 6, 2000 as Plan No. 28877 of 2000 with the Middlesex North District Registry of Deeds.

Together with the benefit of those easements in favor of Lot 4 set forth in a Declaration of
Covenants and Easements, dated September 30, 1997, made by Wang Laboratories, Inc. and
recorded with said Deeds in Book 8812, Page 133, as affected by a Fist Amendment to
Declaration of Covenants and Easements, recorded with said Deeds in Book 9308, Page 121.

Together with the benefit of those easements in favor of Lot 4 set forth in an instrument recorded
with said Deeds in Book 5550, Page 151.

Together with the benefit of those easements in favor of Lot 4 set forth in a Declaration of
Easements by and between Honeywell Information Systems, Inc. and others, dated June 18,
1982, recorded with said Deeds in Book 2553, Page 356, as affected by First Supplement to
Declaration of Easements, dated June 13, 1985, recorded with said Deeds in Book 3095, Page
273,

Excepted and excluding Lot 6 shown on "Plan of Land in Billerica, Massachusetts Middlesex
County Prepared For Leggat McCall Properties 300 Concord Road Billerica, Massachusetts
Scale 1" = 100 October 20, 1998" prepared by Consulting Engineers & Scientists, Inc., and
recorded on June 6, 2000 as Plan No. 28877 of 2000 with said Deeds.




SECTION 7:
SITE AERIAL EXHIBIT




SITE AERIAL

300 CONCORD ROAD
TOWN OF BILLERICA, MASSACHUSETTS

PREPARED BY

BOHLER/

SCALE:1"=1,000' DATE: 05/14/2021
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SECTION 9:
FIRE TRUCK TURNING EXHIBIT
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SECTION 10:
SITE PHOTOS
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SECTION 11:
OVERALL EXHIBIT
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SECTION 12:
PARKING SUMMARY TABLES




Prepared for: K$ Partners
Prepared by: Bohler
Date: 01/17/2023

Concord Road Development (SF and Usage)

Syperm

i Employees’

eqParking U

R . Space/d Employee (Max. Shift £.5000 12 ]
Industrial Space (IDEMIA) 41,500 Industrial (tM] Space/800 SF Floor Area H .0013 n/a 33,200 22
Common Area (Fitness Center/Café/Lobby/etc.} 11,082 Utitity" n/a nfa 0 n/a 0
Office Space 114,536 Qffice Space/300 SF Floor Area 0.0033 n/a 91,629 306

Total 167,118 Total 334

298 Concord Road
e s EU

“Req. parking Unite -

Existing Tenant Building: . . . LR . :
Office Space 8,587 Office Space/300 SF Floor Area 0.0033 n/a 5,870 23
Common Area (Fitness Center/Café/Lobby/ete.) 14,1268 cz:ﬂm n/a n/a 3 nfa 3

Total 22,755 Total 26

300 Concord Road
[ Tenant Building e : ‘Employees®
Common Area (Fitness Center/Café/Lobby/etc.) M...xn__:u.\H nfa n/a g
Office Space 125,366 Office Space/300 SF Floor Area 0.0033 n/a 103,493 345
Total 163,835 Total 345
_mB:n Total 353,708 Required Parking Total 725
Existing Parking Total 1,241

LAmenity spaces interpreted as "utility uses” per minimum off-street parking requirements table in $ecticn 8.C.3 of the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Billerica.

~m3n_o<mm counts on maximum working shift calculated for existing tenant building uses. Assumptions to only be applied for industrial space.
*Due to the absence of information as to what portion of the buildings arefwill be used for storage and services, 80% of the aggregate floor area deemed "fioor area for purposes of camputing off-street parking per

Section 8.C.4.a of the Zening By-Laws of the Town of Billerica.



Prepared for; KS Partners
Prepared by: Bohler
Date:01/17/2023

Concord Road Development {SF and Usage)

296 Concord Road

. Req. Parking Unif LEY
. . Space/2 Employae (Max. Shift) 2.5000
industrial Space (IDEMiA) 41,500 Industrial (LV) Space/800 SF Flaor Area 0.0013 n7a 33,200 a2
Common Area (Fitness Center/Café/Lobby/etc.} 11,082 n/a n/a ¢} n/a 3
Office Space 114,536 Space /300 SF Flocr Area 0.0033 n/a 91,629 306
Total 167,118 Total 357

New GMP Facility Development - 298 Concord Road

Srking Uhitts 1 % Emplo
2 . Shi .
GMP Manufacturing Space (Industrial} Industrial (LM) Space/2 Emplayee [Max, shift) 9.5000 179
166,630 Space/800 SF Floor Area 0.0013 n/a 133,304
Total 166,630 Total 252
_m_.m:n Total _ 333,748 ~ 6 Required Parking Total 609
Proposed Parking Total 1,301

! Approximate area maintenance employee count for space defined as "utility uses” in existing building.
*Amenity spaces interpreted as "utility uses” per minimum off-street parking requirements table in Section 8..3 of the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Billerica.
mmE_u_n;:.wm counts on maximum werking shift calculated for existing tenant building uses. Assumptions to only be applied feor industrial space.

“Due to the absence of information as ta what portion of the bulidings are/will be used for storage and services

, 80% of the aggregate floor area deemed "floor area"” for purposes of computing off-street parking per
Section 8.C.4.3 of the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Billerica.



